
 

 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Healthy Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: The Assembly Room - The Civic 

 
AGENDA 
 

Healthy Barnsley Workstream 
Councillors Bowser, Clarke, Ennis OBE, D. Higginbottom, Lowe-Flello, Mitchell, Newing, 
Risebury, Smith, Tattersall, Wilson and Wray. 
 
Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee 
 
1   Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives   

 
To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   
 
To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To note the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 29th June, 
2021 – Growing Barnsley Workstream (Item 3 attached). 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee 
 
4   Improving Cancer Early Diagnosis  (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
To receive a cover report of the Executive Director, Core Services, in relation to 
Improving Cancer Early Diagnosis and Current Cancer Restoration Position  (Item 
4a) and substantive report prepared by Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
and partners (Item 4b). 
 

Enquiries to Jane Murphy, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Bowser, Cain, Clarke, Coates, K. Dyson, 
Felton, Fielding, Frost, Gollick, Green, Hand-Davis, Hayward, D. Higginbottom, 
Kitching, Lodge, Lowe-Flello, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, 
Osborne, Pickering, Richardson, Risebury, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, 
Wilson, Wraith MBE and Wray together with Statutory Co-opted Member 
Ms. G Carter (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Electronic Copies Circulated for Information 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support 
Press 
 
Witnesses 
Item 4 (2pm):- 
Jamie Wike, Chief Operating Officer, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Siobhan Lendzionowski, Lead Commissioning & Transformation Manager, Cancer 
Programme Lead, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Carrie Abbott, Service Director – Public Health & Regulation, Public Health 
Directorate, BMBC 
Lorraine Burnett, Director of Operations, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
(BHNFT) 
Dr A Mellor, Primary Care Network Assistant Director and GP 
Sally Eapen-Simon, Screening & Immunisation Public Health Consultant, Public 
Health England 
 

 
 



 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Growing Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: The Assembly Room - The Civic 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Cain, Coates, Fielding, 

Gollick, Green, Hayward, Kitching, Lowe-Flello, 
Markham, McCarthy, Noble, Osborne, Pickering, 
Smith, Tattersall, Wraith MBE and Wray  

  
  
 

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 8 as he is 
employed as a Partnership Manager for Reed in Partnership, a contracted provider of 
the JETS Programme referenced in the report. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st June were received. 
 

4 Economic Recovery of the Borough  
 
Members were invited to consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services 
and the Executive Director Place regarding the Economic Renewal Action Plan as 
part of the borough’s economic recovery from Covid-19.  The report included 
comprehensive information about the Economic Renewal Action Plan, Barnsley 
Prioritised Recovery Plan and Additional Restrictions Grants. 
  
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting and delivered a detailed and 
informative presentation on the Economic Recovery of the Borough: 
  
Kathy McArdle, Service Director, Regeneration & Culture, Place, BMBC 
Paul Clifford, Head of Economic Development, Place, BMBC 
Martin Beasley, Enterprising Barnsley Group Leader, Economic Development, 
Place, BMBC 
Cllr Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson, Regeneration & Culture 
  
It was explained that Barnsley had been hit harder than other areas due to its 
existing inequalities following the loss of manufacturing and the effects of austerity.  
The Economic Renewal Action Plan (ERAP) plans the work of BMBC and partners 
over the next 18 months to October 2022 to help Barnsley businesses bounce back 

Page 3

Item 3



 
2 

from Covid, and details what is being done to attract jobs, businesses and investment 
with a dedicated package of interventions in the short, medium and long term to grow 
Barnsley's economy and make it more sustainable.   
  
The ERAP was approved at Cabinet on 7th April with a £2million programme to 
support recovery, together with an Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) offering 
coronavirus restriction business support made available from Sheffield City Region 
(SCR).   There are 3 strands within the ERAP:  people, employers and place and 
these are closely linked to the Barnsley 2030 aspirations.  The £2m is split into £1m 
'chunks', with £1m of regional funding to be spent by March 2022 and £1m from 
BMBC.  The ERAP aims to support 870 businesses, safeguard 1500, create 550 jobs 
created and provide 1,000 individuals with em
[...]
number of national and regional funding opportunities available.  Two 
bids have been submitted for the Town Centre and Elsecar along with a joint bid with 
Kirklees relating to Penistone rail line improvements.     
  
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following matters were highlighted: 
  
There is a need to promote the work that has been done to attract people from other 
areas and overwrite the outdated perceptions and misconceptions of Barnsley.  It 
was highlighted that an extensive marketing and advertising campaign is planned for 
the Glassworks, running from July through to December.  Barnsley is also working 
with Welcome to Yorkshire, with a series of films linked to social media to reach 

Page 4



 
3 

beyond Barnsley into Leeds, Sheffield, Rotherham and Manchester.  Full details will 
be provided as they emerge.  Barnsley has much to offer and this variety needs to be 
captured and sold to visitors beyond the Borough.  Classic FM is currently promoting 
Leeds and the visitor economy and it would be nice to see Barnsley tapping into 
similar opportunities.  Work is also underway with partners, including the National 
Trust.  Wentworth Castle Gardens is a Gateway for promoting Barnsley outside the 
Borough and provides an opportunity for cross promotion, linking with Elsecar and 
Wentworth Wodehouse   
  
It was felt that sometimes business support opportunities can be difficult and complex 
to access, which may deter potential applicants.  The complexity largely depends on 
the funding stream.  EU funding is still available until 2023 but is indeed complex and 
lots of businesses are put off by this.  Barnsley is currently working with local 
businesses to simplify the process, putting some of it online to help with this.  In July 
a grant will be available to support businesses to trade online, with a 'portal' currently 
in development to make the process as easy as possible.  £1.6 m of grants have 
been moved in 6 months, which required a lot of support and 'hand holding' to 
encourage uptake.  An animation is in development for the next campaign to engage 
interest and ensure the process is innovative, transparent and open.  Barnsley was 
able to mobilise and get funds out to businesses within 24 hours of Government 
announcements, which was much quicker than other regional authorities.   
 
Barnsley is looking to make the Get Back into Work Programme universal across the 
borough, working closely with Area Councils and partners such as the DWP, 
voluntary and community sector, education and employment support providers, to 
plan effective employment outreach work using community hubs etc for targeted 
support and intervention.  There is a need to develop a skills pathway as there is a 
shortfall in both higher level skills and getting people 'job ready'.  A refresh of the jobs 
strategy will be coming to Cabinet shortly.  Skills currently needed in Barnsley 
include:  teamwork, problem solving and digital skills.  Sector pathways currently 
being developed include:  The Glassworks (retail and hospitality), logistics and 
warehousing, health and social care.  There is a need to reduce the numbers of 
economically inactive people and address the qualifications shortfall in Barnsley.  
There is a shortage of lorry drivers in Barnsley.  Local solutions are being developed 
to promote opportunities and encourage more people to take up that profession.   
  
Getting young people work ready and providing apprenticeships and internship 
opportunities is very important in Barnsley.  BMBC and Berneslai Homes are leading 
the way by providing apprenticeships for young people within the Council.  A Youth 
Employment programme is being developed including 80 one-year 'kickstarter' 
places for young people.  An Employer Promise is being developed to identify 
apprenticeship opportunities and ensure young people get on the job training.  It is 
anticipated that the bigg
[...]
the scenes on many of the large-
scale projects such as Penistone Paramount and Penistone Town Hall whilst 
residents in other Principal Towns and Local Centres are now beginning to see their 

Page 6



 
5 

projects come to fruition.  Elected Members will be kept in the loop about the 
improvements in their local areas under the programme.   
  
BMBC has six key account managers who each manage around 70 businesses each 
across various sectors, including digital businesses, retail, hospitality, manufacturing 
and the public sector.  There is a need to work closely with the biggest businesses 
and anchor organisations in Barnsley.  These include the NHS, Berneslai Homes, 
Premier Foods, the Company shop and Hermes.  Barnsley has a diverse and mixed 
economy.  A major international digital conference has just been held in Barnsley and 
Barnsley College's Digital Campus is based in DMC1 and DMC2, the only college in 
the area delivering digital skills.                
  
RESOLVED that  

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution  
(ii) The update be noted;  
(iii) Information about the Digital Access programme participants who have 

successfully accessed employment be obtained;  
(iv) Information should be shared with members about campaigns to 

promote the Barnsley offer for visitors;  
(v) The service should further manage the expectations of businesses by 

clearly documenting full criteria for grant applications so that 
businesses understand why they are not successful;  

(vi) Information demonstrating the evaluation of the laptop scheme to 
determine success, should be obtained;  

(vii) Employment figures and a summary to demonstrate how these link to 
the critical success factors of Barnsley 2030 should be obtained;  

(viii) The service should consider expanding their offer and promotion to 
university students;  

(ix) The service should closely monitor capacity to deliver the plan in order 
to effectively meet the needs of local businesses, and 

(x) Members should consider adding further check and challenge sessions 
to future work programmes 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 Report of the Executive Director Core Services 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)  

on 20 July 20201  
 

Improving Cancer Early Diagnosis and Current Cancer Restoration Position   
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 31 March 2020 the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) were due to look at NHS Cancer and Aortic 

Abdominal Aneurysm Screening Programmes in Barnsley, but as this fell at the beginning of the Covid 
pandemic, the meeting had to be cancelled and the report was released for information only. 

 
1.2 Following the impact of the pandemic and concerns around the potentially serious effects upon cancer 

diagnosis and treatment, the committee are being presented with an update on early cancer diagnosis, 
including screening services, and a summary of how partners plan to restore services to pre-pandemic 
levels. 

 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The NHS Long Term Plan, also known as the NHS 10-Year Plan, was a document published by NHS 

England on 7 January 2019. It sets out the cancer and early diagnosis priorities for healthcare over the 
following 10 years.  

 
2.2 Once a year, operational planning guidance is produced that sets out the NHS cancer priorities for the 

year ahead. This year (2021/22) those priorities are to:- 
 

 support the challenge to restore services 

 meet new care demands 

 reduce the care backlogs that are due to the COVID impact 

 recognise staff recovery from additional pressures presented over the last 12 months due to COVID  

 take further steps to address inequalities in access, experience and outcomes 
 
2.3 In order to meet those priorities, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and partners are expected 

to deliver the following actions between April 2021 and September 2021:- 
 

 encourage more patients to come forward - work with GPs and the local population to increase the 
number of people coming forward and being referred with suspected cancer, with a particular focus on 
groups under-represented and who have not come forward compared to pre-pandemic levels  

 GP practices to complete the Quality Improvement module of the NHS Quality Outcomes Framework 
on early cancer diagnosis to demonstrate measurable improvement 

 work with public health commissioning teams to increase take up of new ways of working, and new 
technologies, to support effective clinical prioritisation for diagnostics  

 accelerate the development of rapid diagnostic pathways for those cancer pathways which have been 
most challenged during the pandemic 

 from October 2021, demonstrate a return to meeting standards for the percentage of people who know 
whether they have cancer or not within 28 days of a GP referral (target initially set at 75%) 

 ensure that capacity is in place to meet the restoration demand in diagnostic testing at the start of the 
cancer pathway 

 restore and maintain screening programmes 

 Minimising harm to people who are waiting for tests/treatment or choosing to delay their cancer referral 
or treatment due to COVID fears 

 
3.0 Current Position 
 
3.1 The Improving Cancer Early Diagnosis & Current Cancer Restoration Position report (Item 4b-attached) 

has been produced by the CCG and partners to inform elected members of the current position in relation 
to cancer prevention and early diagnosis and how they plan for services to recover after the impact of the 
Covid pandemic.  The report specifically covers:- 

Page 9

Item 4a



2 

 

 

 the roles and responsibilities of each partner 

 prevention work and the impact of lifestyle choices 

 the impact of Covid on screening services and services for people living with or beyond cancer 

 Covid recovery plans, including narrowing the gap between the number of current referrals and pre-
Covid levels 

 future plans and challenges faced by partners  
 
4.0 Invited Witnesses 
 
4.1 At today’s meeting, a number of partners have been invited to answer questions from the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee regarding their work:- 
 

 Jamie Wike, Chief Operating Officer, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 Siobhan Lendzionowski, Lead Commissioning & Transformation Manager, Cancer Programme Lead, 
Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 Carrie Abbott, Service Director – Public Health & Regulation, Public Health Directorate, BMBC 

 Lorraine Burnett, Director of Operations, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (BHNFT) 

 Dr A Mellor, Primary Care Network Assistant Director and GP 

 Sally Eapen-Simon, Screening & Immunisation Public Health Consultant, Public Health England 
 
5.0 Possible Areas for Investigation 
 
5.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:- 
 

 What has gone well over the last 12 months, how do you know, and have permanent changes to 
provision and service delivery been made as a result? 
 

 What do you consider to be the greatest barrier to achieving the priorities for this year and how do you 
plan to overcome them? 

 

 Where do you consider yourself to be in your journey to achieving the actions identified as necessary 
to address the NHS cancer priorities? 

 

 How do you plan to manage employee wellbeing after Covid whilst, at the same time, clearing existing 
backlogs and meeting new care demands? 

 

 Are there, or have there been, any key vacancies that you are struggling to recruit to, and do services 
have the capacity and resources to meet demand? 

 

 What analysis has been done to determine which GP surgeries are performing poorly in terms of 
screening, what is the information telling you and what targeted interventions have been put in place?  

 

 What further support do GPs need to ensure cancer referrals are made earlier? 
 

 How will you influence behaviour chang
[...]
e-well/ 

 
7.0 Glossary 
 

BCSP Bowel Cancer Screening Programme 
BSP Breast Screening Programme  
CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 
DHSC Department of Health & Social Care 
FIT Faecal Immunochemical Testing 
GI Gastro-Intestinal 
HPV Human Papillomavirus  
ICS Integrated Care System 
KPIs Key Performance Indicators 
NHSE/I NHS England/Improvement 
NSC National Screening Committee 
OSC Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
PHE Public Health England 
QA Quality Assurance 
SQAS Screening Quality Assurance Service 
STHT Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
SYB South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw 

 
8.0 Officer Contact 
 

Page 11

https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=224&MId=5899&Ver=4
https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/
https://canceralliancesyb.co.uk/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/B0468-nhs-operational-planning-and-contracting-guidance.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/B0468-nhs-operational-planning-and-contracting-guidance.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/20-21-qof-qi-cancer.pdf
https://cthesigns.co.uk/
http://www.barnsleyhospitalcharity.co.uk/the-well/


4 

 

Jane Murphy, Scrutiny Officer, Scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
12 July 2021 

 
 

Page 12

mailto:Scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


1 

 

Item 4b  

 
Improving Cancer Early Diagnosis and Current Cancer Restoration Position   

 
Purpose  

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) with an overview and 
update about the work being undertaken to improve the early diagnosis of cancer. It is also to provide the 
OSC with an overview of the impact of COVID on cancer early diagnosis and services for people who have 
cancer. 

 In addition, it will aim to instil confidence in elected members and the Barnsley public that actions are in 
place to reduce the impact of the COVID pandemic.   

 
2 Introduction and Background  

 The NHS Long Term Plan also known as the NHS 10-Year Plan was a document published by NHS 
England on 7 January 2019. It sets out the cancer and early diagnosis priorities for healthcare over the 
next 10 years. It was published by NHS England chief executive Simon Stevens and Prime Minister 
Theresa May.  
 

 The NHS Long Term Plan ambition is for 75% of cancer patients to be diagnosed at Stage 1 or 2 by 2028. 
(Staging is how a cancer is measured at diagnosis. With stage one and two being the best stage to be 
diagnosed and a better outcome and prognosis for the person).  Barnsley reported 44% in 2018. This is a 
31% gap from the national ambition. This will require significant transformation which will only be achieved 
by a partnership approach across Barnsley with partners across primary, secondary and community care 
working together and with patients and communities. 
 

 Lung cancer is responsible for the greatest proportion of cancer deaths in Barnsley (24.2% of all male and 
24.4% of all female cancer deaths).  72% of lung cancer cases in the UK are caused by tobacco use; the 
largest contributor to preventable deaths.  For men in Barnsley, prostate cancer is the second largest 
cause of death, being responsible for 11.8% of all male cancer deaths.  In women, breast cancer is the 
second major cause of death from cancer, accounting for 12.4% of all female cancer deaths.  Head and 
neck cancers are also high rates for Barnsley.   
 

 Once a year an operational planning guidance is produced that sets out the NHS 2021/22 cancer priorities 
for the year ahead. This year it tells us to:  

 

 support the challenge to restore services 

 meet new care demands 

 reduce the care back logs that are due to the COVID impact 

 recognise staff recovery as they have had more work to do over the past year due to COVID  

 take further steps to address inequalities in access, experience and outcomes 
 

 For 2021/22 the planning guidance expects from April 2021 to September 2021 for the CCG with partners 
to deliver the following act
[...]
is is due to the implementation of the HPV 
primary screening pathway. The service has added two further clinics per week on evenings or Saturdays 
to meet the demand. Whilst there are no significant issues regarding waiting times for urgent or routine 
referrals, this continues to be monitored closely.  

 
10 Referrals for People whom Suspect they have Cancer -  COVID Recovery Plans 

 The main target for early diagnosis referrals is that 85% of people within 62 days from referral from a GP 
practice will have a treatment date. This target is not now being met due to the impact of COVID on 
services.  The latest validated performance is 78.8% at April 2021.  

  Before the Covid pandemic only 8-10 people were waiting over 62 days after being referred by the GP 
practice. There are now about 163 people who are waiting for a diagnosis or treatment date.   
 

 The June 2021 latest local hospital data for the number of people whom have been urgently referred as 
they may have cancer is 881 people.   As the table below indicates. With 163 people whom are waiting 

Page 24



13 

 

more than 62 days after being referred by their GP for a treatment date or to have to have a test to check 
if they have cancer.   

 

Tumour Referrals   0-33 
days   

34-62 
days  

63-
104 

days  

>104 

days 

Total 

Lower GI 152 113 50 43 358 

Urological 48 40 24 11 123 

Gynaecological 62 40 6 1 109 

Skin 45 26 4 1 76 

Upper GI 44 19 9 1 73 

Head and Neck 28 19 7 1 55 

Lung 29 8 2 0 39 

Breast 18 13 2 0 33 

Haematological 9 4 1 0 14 

Other 1 0 0 0 1 

Grand Total 436 282 105 58 881 

  Some people are also still choosing to delay coming to the hospital or are waiting for the right time to be 
able to self-isolate before they can attend. This is 40 people at this time whom are in this group. 

 
Current Position   

 During the pandemic referrals for people whom have had a referral by a GP because they suspect cancer 
dipped dramatically in June 2020 to less than 60 compar
[...]
services have been impacted on by the COVID pandemic but are either back to normal or on the 
path to pre-COVID restoration. The services that still have backlogs to manage this risk are ensuring that 
people whom are at more at clinical risk if they wait are prioritised first for appointments and treatment. 
The hospital also continues to run additional appointment slots in the evening and the weekend to reduce 
the time people are waiting for an appointment or treatment.  

 Additional funding is also being sourced by the CCG, NHS England Public Health team and partners to 
increase diagnostic and screening capacity within services.  

 There are also a number of actions being delivered to ensure those people whom have not returned to 
services but are at more risk of having cancer return back as soon as possible. This includes ensuring 
people can continue to access GP practice appointments easily.  

 
  14 Glossary  
 

BCSP Bowel Cancer Screening Programme 
BSP Breast Screening Programme  
CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 
DHSC Department of Health & Social Care 
FIT Faecal Immunochemical Testing 
GI Gastro-Intestinal 
HPV Human Papillomavirus  
ICsctor S Integrated Care System 
KPIs Key Performance Indicators 
NHSE/I NHS England/Improvement 
NSC National Screening Committee 
OSC Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
PHE Public Health England 
PCN  Primary Care  Network  
QA Quality Assurance 
SQAS Screening Quality Assurance Service 
STHT Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
SYB South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Improving Cancer Early Diagnosis
	Item 4b - Improving Cancer Early Diagnosis Report to OSC




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Healthy Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: The Assembly Room - The Civic 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowser, Clarke, 

Hayward, Kitching, Lodge, Lowe-Flello, Newing, 
Osborne, Smith, Tattersall, Wilson, Wraith MBE and 
Wray  

  
  
 

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Gemma in accordance with Regulation 
7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillor Ennis declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 8 as he is a Director 
of the Barnsley Healthcare Federation Board.  Cllr Newing declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in Minute No. 8 as she is employed by the NHS. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2021 were received. 
 

4 Improving Cancer Early Diagnosis  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
Siobhan Lendzionowski, Lead Commissioning & Transformation Manager, Cancer 
Programme Lead, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Carrie Abbott, Service Director – Public Health & Regulation, Public Health 
Directorate, BMBC 
Lorraine Burnett, Director of Operations, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
(BHNFT) 
Dr A Mellor, Primary Care Network Assistant Director and GP 
Emma Nebard, Screening & Immunisation Co-ordinator, Public Health England 
Kay Mann, Public Health Specialist Practitioner BMBC 
  
Siobhan Lendzionowski introduced this item and invited questions from Members of 
the Committee.  
  
The NHS Long Term Plan, also known as the NHS 10-Year Plan, was a document 
published by NHS England on 7 January 2019 and setting out the cancer and early 
diagnosis priorities for healthcare over the following 10 years.  It was highlighted that 
the NHS Long Term Plan ambition for 75% of cancer patients to be diagnosed at 
Stage 1 or 2 by 2028 is challenging to achieve and will have been impacted by Covid 



 
2 

as people have been reluctant to visit their GPs.  Barnsley is currently at 62%.  
Effective partnership working and the screening programme will drive an increase in 
referrals.  It is vitally importance that people are aware of the symptoms of cancer 
and contact their GPs in the first instance.   
 
Members were reassured that throughout the pandemic GPs have worked harder 
than usual, under very challenging circumstances and with multiple pressures on 
Primary Care. There is a perception that it is difficult to get a GP appointment to start 
the process of diagnosis, but this is simply not true.  GPs will always see cancer 
patients face to face and have been ‘open’ throughout the pandemic GPs prefer face 
to face appointments where this is possible, but this requires people to be sensible 
and not visit the surgery if they have Covid symptoms, as this has led to problems in 
terms of staff having to self-isolate.  Covid has exacerbated the anxieties of patients 
who would never normally visit their GP anyway and will have prevented some from 
coming forward.  Some patients prefer phone consultations and there has been a 
high take-up of consultations over Microsoft Teams, which is becoming the new 
'normal'.  The preferred method of consultation differs across specialisms.   
 
In terms of non-attendance, the vast majority of patients do turn up for hospital 
appointments.  Those who don’t attend are contacted to find out why.  Although text 
messages are used, if no responses are received from patients, they are contacted 
by letter and their GP informed.  This all forms a ‘safety net’ for those patients on the 
cancer care pathway to ensure that nobody is left behind.  Hospital attendance 
comparator information will be provided once this has been validated. 
 
For patients with a learning disability who might be experiencing increased anxieties 
because of Covid, there is a specialist Learning Disability Nurse at the hospital.  
Information on the disability will also be recorded in case notes, as is the case with 
other disabilities.  The hospital doesn't get it right 100% of the time but continues to 
strive to do so.    
 
GPs receive specialist 'see the signs' cancer training in Barnsley, which aims to 
speed up cancer referrals.  Performance on cancer screening in Barnsley is very 
good, coupled with smoking cessation programmes and lifestyle advice which all help 
to combat the risk of cancer.  However, this responsibility does not rest with GPs 
alone, and Members were asked to encourage uptake of screening programmes 
within their communities and to stress the importance of attending appointments.  It 
was highlighted that an ‘urgent’ referral appointment will take place within 14 days.  
All GP practices have Health and Wellbeing Workers who can offer healthy living 
advice to patients and encourage them to raise any concerns with GPs.    
  
As the country continues to open up following the recent removal of restrictions there 
is a need to continue to follow Government guidance and continue to follow basic 
principles of keeping Hands clean, wearing Face coverings and keeping one or two 
metres of Space between people.  The Hospital is continuing with masks and social 
distancing for the foreseeable future whilst being as flexible as possible - patients can 
now be accompanied by someone on appointments.  Primary care and health care 
assistants will continue to wear masks and will encourage patients to do the same.  
Despite Covid rates and hospitalisations rising in Barnsley, there is still full access to 
cancer services.   
 



 
3 

There are always vacancies at the hospital but there are no huge gaps in key posts 
at the moment.  Work with South Yorkshire colleagues takes place to ensure that 
patients do not suffer because of this.  Before Christmas, some patients were sent to 
Doncaster for operations due to the impact of Covid on planned treatments.  The 
importance of social media cannot be underestimated in getting patients to come 
forward.  For example, the experience of the personality of Sarah Harding and breast 
cancer led to a huge influx of patients for screening.  The hospital is involved in 
international recruitment, with practitioners trained in Barnsley and then returning to 
Barnsley once they are qualified, and also works closely with Sheffield University for 
training.  There is an increasing skills mix at the hospital, with care navigators and 
co-ordinators recruited following conversations with patients about their experiences.   
 
Cancer prevention is a system wide responsibility.  There is a whole raft of 
prevention and screening programmes.  Members were reminded that 4 out of 10 
cancers are preventable. In terms of lung cancer, 72% of cases are due to smoking, 
which is highly preventable.  A Cancer prevention group is currently being developed 
and Elected Members were urged to get involved.    
 
A discussion took place around the PSA test for prostate cancer.  It was explained 
that a raised PSA level does not necessarily mean that the patient has prostate 
cancer, as this level increases as you get older and is just one possible symptom.  It 
may simply be an enlarged prostate, which is treatable by other means.  The PSA 
test is intrusive and is not used for prostate cancer screening for a number of 
reasons.  However, if a younger person presented with raised PSA levels which 
remain raised after repeating the test, they would be referred on for further 
investigation.  A new blood test for prostate cancer is being developed but has not 
yet been evaluated.  If it is found to be effective for use as a screening tool in the 
future, it will be adopted.  One issue which needs addressing is the embarrassment 
people feel in coming forward when they have symptoms of many types of cancer 
which prevents them from seeing their GPs.  Members were urged to spread the 
message in communities to try and reduce this embarrassment and to help engage 
communities in spreading the message.     
  
  
RESOLVED that  

(i) witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution and for the 
work they have done, and continue to do under very challenging 
circumstances, for the people of Barnsley citizens;  

(ii) Hospital attendance comparator information to be provided once this 
has been validated;  

(iii) Members encourage and support constituents to go for cancer 
screening and appointments; 

(iv) Thought be given as to the role Area Councils and Ward Alliances have 
in terms of raising awareness of cancer symptoms and of the various 
screening programmes – for example, health professionals to attend an 
Area Chaisr meeting.  

  
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


